Results. The following pro forma statement of

income is intended to provide information about

how the April 2010 Transactions would have

affected our financial statements if they had been

consummated as of January 1, 2010. Because the

April 2010 Transactions were concluded during

2010, pro forma adjustment to our balance sheet

was not necessary as of December 31, 2010.

Based on the timing of the April 2010

Transactions, pro forma adjustments to our

statement of income were necessary for the first

three months of 2010. The pro forma statement

of income does not necessarily reflect the results

of operations that would have resulted had the

April 2010 Transactions occurred as of January 1,

2010, nor should it be taken as indicative of our

future results of operations. Our unaudited pro

forma statement of income for the year ended

December 31, 2010 is set forth below.

Year ended

December 31,

2010

Actual (1)

Adjustments

for the Citigroup

reinsurance

transactions (2)

Adjustments

for the

reorganization

and other

concurrent

transactions (3)

Year ended

December 31,

2010

Pro forma

(In thousands, except per-share amounts)

Revenues:

Direct premiums $ 2,181,074 $ — $ — $ 2,181,074

Ceded premiums (1,450,367) (296,328)(A) — (1,746,695)

Net premiums 730,707 (296,328) — 434,379

Commissions and fees 382,940 — — 382,940

Net investment income 165,111 (47,566)(B) (7,169)(H) 110,376

Realized investment (losses) gains,

including OTTI 34,145 — — 34,145

Other, net 48,960 — — 48,960

Total revenues 1,361,863 (343,894) (7,169) 1,010,800

Benefits and expenses:

Benefits and claims 317,703 (128,204)(C) — 189,499

Amortization of DAC 147,841 (65,554)(D) — 82,287

Sales commissions 180,054 — — 180,054

Insurance expenses 105,132 (26,083)(E) — 79,049

Insurance commissions 48,182 (1,669)(E) — 46,513

Interest expense 20,872 2,812(F) 4,125(I) 27,809

Other operating expenses 180,610 — 3,076(J) 183,686

Total benefits and expenses 1,000,394 (218,698) 7,201 788,897

Income before income taxes 361,469 (125,196) (14,370) 221,903

Income taxes 129,013 (44,137)(G) (5,066)(G) 79,810

Net income $ 232,456 $ (81,059) $ (9,304) $ 142,093

Earnings per share:

Basic $ 3.09 $ 1.89

Diluted $ 3.06 $ 1.87

Weighted-average shares:

Basic 72,099 72,099

Diluted 72,882 72,882

See accompanying notes to the pro forma statement of income.

Primerica 2012 Annual Report 87

ITEM 7. MD&A

Notes to the Pro Forma Statement of

Income — Unaudited

(1) The actual statement of income included

income attributable to the underlying policies

that were reinsured to Citigroup on March 31,

2010 as well as net investment income earned

on the invested assets backing the reinsurance

balances and the distributions to Citigroup made

as part of our corporate reorganization.